Annie R. McGee

(- 18 Sep 1948)

McGee, Annie R. On Saturday, September 18, 1948, at her residence, 1810 Lamont st. n..w., Annie R. McGee, beloved wife of William J. McGee, mother of Isabelle J. and Charles Russell McGee and Mrs. Leonard Marbury; also surviving are two grandchildren, Ann Mason Marbury and Mildred Marbury. Remains resting at the above residence, where prayer will be offered on Tuesday, September 21, at 8:30 a.m., thence to Shrine of Sacred Heart Catholic Church, 16th st. and Park rd. n.w., where the holy sacrifice of mass will be offered at 9 a.m. for the repose of her soul. Interment Congressional Cemetery.

The Evening Star, September 19, 1948, p. A32

Mrs. Annie R. McGee Dies; Long in Welfare Work

Mrs. Annie R. McGee, 88, wife of William J. McGee, former chief of the minerals division of the General Land Office in the Interior Department, died yesterday at her home, 1810 Lamont street N.W., after a long illness.

She was born in Washington on August 10, 1860, and for many years was active in various welfare and other organizations here. As recording secretary of the Christ Child Society several years ago, she took a prominent part in establishment of the society's convalescent home.

Mrs. McGee also belonged to the Hillary Herbert Chapter, United Daughters of the Confederacy, the Political Study Club, and the Sunshine Society.

Surviving her are her husband; a son, Russell R. McGee; two daughters, Miss Isabelle J. McGee and Mrs. Leonard Marbury; and two grand-daughters, Misses Mildred and Anne Mason Marbury.

Funeral services will be held at 9 a.m. Tuesday at the Shrine of the Sacred Heart, Sixteenth street and Park road N.W. Burial will be in Congressional Cemetery.